

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR
PRESIDENT, INC.; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action

No.: 2:20-CV-966

Judge J. Nicholas Ranjan

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO MODIFY STAY
ORDER AND MOTION FOR LIMITED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION SEEKS RECONSIDERATION OF THE COURT’S PRIOR RULING.....	3
III. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF DURING A STAY IS PROCEDURALLY INAPPROPRIATE AND PREMATURE	7
IV. A HEARING IS REQUIRED BEFORE PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED PRELIMINARY RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED	9
V. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO IDENTIFY, AND DO NOT SATISFY, THE ESPECIALLY HIGH BAR FOR A MANDATORY INJUNCTION	12
VI. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Board of Education</i> , 910 F.2d 1172 (3d Cir. 1990).....	8, 10
<i>Drysdale v. Woerth</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D. Pa. 2001)).....	3
<i>Group SEB USA, Inc. v. Euro-Pro Operating LLC</i> , C.A. No. 14-137, 2014 WL 2002126 (W.D. Pa. May 15, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 774 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Harsco Corp. v. Zlotnicki</i> , 779 F.2d 906 (3d Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>Hope v. Doll</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 5001785 (3d Cir. Aug. 25, 2020).....	12
<i>Hutchinson v. Overmyer</i> , C.A. No. 19-0003E, 2020 WL 347502 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 21, 2020)	11
<i>Kos Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8, 10
<i>Max's Seafood Cafe v. Quinteros</i> , 176 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>New Jersey-Philadelphia Presbytery of Bible Presbyterian Church v. New Jersey State Board of Higher Education</i> , 654 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Pierce v. Allegheny County Board of Elections</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 684 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Professional Plan Examiners of New Jersey, Inc. v. Lefante</i> , 750 F.2d 282 (3d Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Punnett v. Carter</i> , 621 F.2d 578 (3d Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , No. 07-cr-450, 2013 WL 1730537 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2013)	2, 3
<i>Soto v. Sleet</i> , 458 F. App'x 89 (3d Cir. 2012)	2

United States v. Price,
688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982).....12

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....11

Docketed Cases

Pennsylvania Democratic Party et al. v. Boockvar et al., No. 133 MM 2020 (Pa.)1, 6

Federal Statutes

PUBLIC INTEREST LAW13

State Statutes

25 P.S. § 3146.83

Regulations

Order, Dkt. 4105

Scheduling Order, Dkt. 1235

Other Authorities

Jane C. Timm, *A White Person and a Black Person Vote by Mail in the Same State. Whose Ballot is More Likely to Be Rejected*, NBC NEWS (Aug. 9, 2020), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/2020-election/white-person-black-person-vote-mail-same-state-whose-ballot-n1234126>.....10

The NAACP Pennsylvania State Conference, Common Cause Pennsylvania, the League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania, Patricia M. DeMarco, Danielle Graham Robinson, and Kathleen Wise (together, “Voter Intervenors”) oppose Plaintiffs’ motion to modify stay order and motion for limited preliminary injunction (“Mot.”) (Dkt. 414).
